

No. 21-10994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. CARSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Southern District of Georgia
No. 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR (Baker, J.)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Joe G. Hollingsworth
Eric G. Lasker
Martin C. Calhoun
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

David M. Zions
Michael X. Imbroscio
Matthew C. Quallen
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

K. Lee Marshall
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4070
(415) 675-3400

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Monsanto Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	C-1
RULE 35-5(C) STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Panel’s Refusal to Treat EPA Labeling Determinations As Relevant to Express Preemption Conflicts With Decisions of the Supreme Court and Other Circuits.	8
II. The Panel’s Decision that Labeling Determinations Made Through EPA’s Formal Registration Process Lack The “Force of Law” Conflicts With Decisions of the Supreme Court and This Court.....	12
III. The Panel’s Effective Nullification of FIFRA Preemption Will Have Harmful Consequences for Pesticides, Medicines, and More.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4, 9, 12, 16
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	5, 7, 11, 15
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 505 F.App’x 937 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Merck Sharpe & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Moss v. Parks Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 736 (4th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801, 2022 WL 2184936 (9th Cir. Jun. 17, 2022)	6

<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , 999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
Statutes & Regulations	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	
7 U.S.C. §136.....	4
7 U.S.C. §136a.....	4, 8, 11
7 U.S.C. §136a-1.....	1, 4, 13
7 U.S.C. §136j.....	4, 13
7 U.S.C. §136v.....	1, 2, 8, 16
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act,	
21 U.S.C. §355(o)(4)(a).....	14
Federal Meat Inspection Act,	
21 U.S.C. §678.....	11
40 C.F.R.:	
§152.44.....	5
§152.46.....	5

§152.102.....	1
§152.112.....	1, 4, 9
§155.50.....	1
§155.58.....	1
§156.64.....	9

Other Authorities

EPA, Evaluating Pesticides for Carcinogenic Potential (last updated, April 11, 2022), https://perma.cc/VUH4-2G4U	4
EPA, EPA R.E.D Facts, Glyphosate (Sept. 1993), https://perma.cc/C8V2-ECAC	5
EPA, Pesticide Registration Notice 98-10 (Oct. 22, 1998), https://perma.cc/AKK3-WB33	5
Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008)	5
Labeling Requirements for Pesticides and Devices, 49 Fed. Reg. 37960 (Sep. 26, 1984).....	16
Letter from Michal Freedhof, Assistant Administrator, EPA, to Lauren Zeise, Director, Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, Cal. EPA (Apr. 8, 2022), https://perma.cc/GPS5-72SZ	6
Seth Coenen & Michael Davis, <i>Percolation’s Value</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2021).....	17
